
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 21 February 2019 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   10-12 Royal Parade SE3 
 

6 - 44 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\4\9\ai00021943\$cdnypl50.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 5 March 2019 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 20 February 2019 be 
confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\4\9\ai00021944\$rb2iz5zo.doc 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interest 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 5 March 2019 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\4\9\ai00021944\$rb2iz5zo.doc 

 

partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest.   

 
(g)   Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:- 
 

(a)  that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or land 
in the borough; and  

 
 (b)  either 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\4\9\ai00021944\$rb2iz5zo.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 

 
 (d)  If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 

member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\4\9\ai00021944\$rb2iz5zo.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

10-12 Royal Parade, SE3 0TL 
 
Licence No. New App PL 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

Blackheath 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 5 March 2019 

 
Proposal: New application for a Premises Licence 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:            10-12 Royal Parade, SE3 0TL 
 
Applicants:  Eddie Ertan 
 
 

                    This is an application for a new premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently not licensed.  
  
2. Application 

 
2.1 Particulars of Application applied for:  
 

Late Night Refreshment 
23:00 – 01:30 Monday  
23:00 – 01:30 Tuesday 
23:00 – 01:30 Wednesday 
23:00 – 01:30 Thursday 
23:00 – 01:30 Friday 
23:00 – 01:30 Saturday 
23:00 – 00:00 Sunday 
 
Sale of Alcohol for consumption on & off the premises  
10:00 – 01:30 Monday  
10:00 – 01:30 Tuesday 
10:00 – 01:30 Wednesday 
10:00 – 01:30 Thursday 
10:00 – 01:30 Friday 
10:00 – 01:30 Saturday 
10:00 – 00:00 Sunday 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

 
Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music/Live music) 
10:00 – 01:30 Monday  
10:00 – 01:30 Tuesday 
10:00 – 01:30 Wednesday 
10:00 – 01:30 Thursday 
10:00 – 01:30 Friday 
10:00 – 01:30 Saturday 
10:00 – 00:00 Sunday 
 
Performances of Dance 
10:00 – 01:30 Monday  
10:00 – 01:30 Tuesday 
10:00 – 01:30 Wednesday 
10:00 – 01:30 Thursday 
10:00 – 01:30 Friday 
10:00 – 01:30 Saturday 
10:00 – 00:00 Sunday 
 

3. Outline of objections received 
 

3.1 The application for the new premises licence was received on 14 January 2019 and 
sent to all the Responsible Authorities. 
 

3.2 There were no representations from any responsible authorities but representations 
were received from five residents within relatively close proximity to the premises.  

 
3.3  The representations received from interested parties, have been examined by Officers 

and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all 
received within the specified time. 

 
3.4  The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

Regulation 25; an advert in a local newspaper and a notice prominently displayed at 
the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 11 February 2019. 
 

3.5  The representations to the new application are made on public nuisance grounds due 
to concerns over noise from the premises if the hours are extended as well as patrons 
leaving the venue late at night.  

 
3.6  Conditions have been agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority and 

Police.  
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

3 

4.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

 
4. Equalities Implications 

 
5.1  The Equality Act 2010 includes a new public sector equality duty (the equality duty or 

duties). The duty covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race 
or religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 
 

5.2 In summary the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 
need to: 

eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act; 

advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not; 

foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 
 

5.3  As with the case with the original separate duties, the new duty continues to be a 
“have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the committee bearing 
in mind the relevance and proportionality. It is not an absolute requirement to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity or foster good relations. 
 

6. Application for the New Premises Licence 
 
6.1 After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing 
committee may: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence, or  
2.) Refuse the new premises licence 

 
6.2 An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date      
     
Document     
Application      14 January 2019    
 
Evidence / documents   5 Objection letters / emails as served 
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Hooper at 
Licensing Services on 020 8314 6324. 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Conditions for 10-12 Royal Parade. 
 

1. Intoxicating Liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises other than to 
persons taking a substantial table meal and for consumption by such a person 
is ancillary to that meal.  
 

2. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All 
entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every 
person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually 
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 
when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be 
made available upon the request of Police or authorized officer throughout the 
preceding 31-day period 

  
3. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 

CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open 
to the public. This staff member must be able to show a Police or authorized 
council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested. 

 
4. The premises shall prominently display signage within the premises informing 

customers:- 
 

 CCTV is in operation throughout these premises and is made available to 
the police / Local authority on request.  
 

 A notice at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of the local 
residents/businesses and leave the area quietly.  

 

 A notice must be displayed in an area used for smoking requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents use the area quietly.  

 
5. A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 21, shall be operated at the premises 

where the only acceptable forms of identification are (recognized photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving license or passport / Holographical 
marked PASS scheme identification cards) appropriate signage must be 
displayed  

 
6. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 

available at all times the premises is open. 
 

7. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on reasonable 
request to an authorised Local Authority or Police Officer, which will record the 
following: 

a) All crimes reported to the venue 
b) All ejections of patrons 
c) Any complaints received 
d) Any incidents of disorder 

Page 35



e) All seizure of drugs or offensive weapons 
f) Any faults in the CCTV system 
g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
h) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

 
8. The licence holder will have contact numbers available for a hackney carriage 

and/or private carriage firm available for customers on request 
 

9. All staff to undergo Licensing training which will be documented and provided 
to police / licensing authority on reasonable request. This training is to be 
refreshed every 12 months. All new staff must undergo this training before 
being allowed to sell alcohol. 
 

10. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises 
(including the smoking area) e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take 
drinks or containers with them unless using tables and chairs outside. 
 

11. The outside seating area must be closed by 22:00hrs and patrons wishing to 
smoke outside after 22:00hrs shall not be permitted to take drinks outside with 
them. This condition remains in force until the beginning of the next day’s 
trading. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of interests
	3 10-12 Royal Parade SE3
	Application Form
	agreed conditions
	Objection1
	Objection 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 5 MARCH 2019 in Room 3 Civic Suite, Catford 
Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors, Codd, Hall, 
Hordijenko, Millbank and Wise.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Feis-Bryce, Howard and Kalu. 
 

Also Present 
 

Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
Theo Bahannack – Crime Enforcement and Regulation Officer 
 
 

10-12 Royal Parade SE3 
 

Applicant 
 

Eddie Ertan and Nina Ertan - Applicants 
Aslan Ertan  
 

Representation 
 

None. 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
20 February 2019 be confirmed and signed.  

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

3. 10-12 Royal Parade SE3 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Mr Bahannack to introduce the application. 
 
 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Mr Bahannack said that members were being asked to consider this application for 

a new premises licence for 10-12 Royal Parade SE3. He outlined the application. 
Five representations had been received from local residents but none were 
present at the meeting. Conditions suggested by the Police and licensing officers 
had been agreed by the applicant.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 Applicant  
 
3.3 Mr Eddie Ertan said that he has owned many properties in Blackheath Village; the 

first was bought in 1973. He had rented the property to the restaurant ‘Cau’ until 
the business folded. He expects to run a steak house similar to the ‘Cau’ and he 
circulated a copy of the proposed menu to members present. He is considering 
calling it ‘Number 10’ 

 
3.4 Mr Ertan said that he only has one business now and wants to provide food for 

local residents and theatre goers. It will not be run as a club; there will be two 
families living about the premises and he does not want them to be disturbed by 
the activities at the restaurant. There will not be loud noise inside or outside the 
property. Although he has applied for a licence until 1am, he does not expect the 
premises to be open after 10.30pm on most days. 

 
3.5 Councillor Elliott asked what the maximum capacity of the restaurant will be. Mr 

Ertan said that it can cater for between 100-130 but he does not expect to cater for 
more than 80 patrons. He said that the Police have agreed that there can be some 
dining on the area just outside the shop.  

 
3.6 Councillor Hall referred to the Blackheath Society’s comments. He said that they 

have concerns about the definition of the term ‘substantial meal’ when alcohol is 
being sold. This point was raised with the Police who agreed to amend the 
wording of this condition. He asked whether this had been done. Mr Aslan Ertan 
said that they have met with the Police and the licensing team. It was agreed that 
alcohol will only be sold to responsible adults with a substantial meal. A sandwich, 
for example, would not be a substantial meal. 

 
3.7 Mr Aslan Ertan, Mr Eddie Ertan’s son-in-law then addressed the Committee. He 

said that it has been agreed with the Police and licensing team, that alcohol will 
only be served with a substantial meal. 

 
3.8 Mr Ertan gave members a background to the family’s previous businesses in 

Blackheath village. He said that resident’s main concern is that the premises will 
be a night club. This will not happen. The restaurant will not change at all.  Toilet 
facilities will be in the basement, otherwise the area will not be for public use. 
There are 3 other restaurants within 50 metres of the business which have 
licences until 1.30am and 2am. It will be a family business.  

 
3.9 Mr Ertan said that Management are willing to engage with the Blackheath Society 

and are members themselves. Their family is well known in the village and they 
own the freehold of the property. They do not want their tenants living above the 
business to endure any noise or inconvenience. He said that he is willing to 
provide contact details to anyone who wishes to speak to them and would show 
any interested parties around the kitchens and the restaurant. 

 
3.10 Councillor Millbank said that the outside seating area must closed by 10pm. She 

asked where people go to smoke. Mr Aslan Ertan said that smoking is outside at 
the front of the shop; drinks are not allowed outside. There is no back garden. 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.11 Councillor Wise said that the front area is just the curtilage, no drinks are allowed 
outside and this area is closed by 10pm so there is no potential for anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
3.12 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that the application, as applied for, be agreed. 
       

3.13 Mr Bahannack said that an appeal may be made against this decision to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision letter which would 
be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


